## SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

## **RESOLUTION No. 12-099**

WHEREAS, The Yerba Buena Community Benefit District wants to increase publicly available bicycle parking in the Yerba Buena Neighborhood District; and,

WHEREAS, The Yerba Buena Community Benefit District designed a bicycle rack that meets the needs for secure bicycle parking in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The Yerba Buena Community Benefit District has pledged to provide the SFMTA up to 250 bicycle racks by December, 2015 as a gift with an estimated value of \$100,000; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA will install the first 50-60 bicycle racks by September, 2012 within the Yerba Buena Neighborhood District and the remaining bicycle racks will be installed by December, 2015 at the Agency's discretion; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA will be responsible for installation and maintenance costs associated with the installed bicycle racks; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning Department will provide project level environmental evaluation prior to any bicycle rack installation received through this gift; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors accepts a gift of up to 250 bicycle racks from the Yerba Buena Community Benefit District for installation in the Yerba Buena Community Benefit District.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of July 17, 2012.

R. Browner

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency